

NO. 46939-1-II

---

COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

IRWIN NATURALS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
(Hon. Gary R. Tabor)

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
2015 MAR 11 PM 3:34  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY  DEPOD

Norman J. Bruns, WSBA #16234  
Michelle DeLappe, WSBA #42184  
GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER  
1191 Second Avenue, 18th Floor  
Seattle, Washington 98101-2939  
(206) 464-3939  
nbruns@gsblaw.com  
mdelappe@gsblaw.com  
*Attorneys for Appellant*

Michael Bowen, *pro hac vice*  
AKERMAN LLP  
50 North Laura Street  
Jacksonville, FL 32202-3659  
(904) 598-8625  
michael.bowen@akerman.com  
*Attorneys for Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF ISSUES</u> .....	1
III. <u>SUMMARY INTRODUCTION</u> .....	2
IV. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	5
V. <u>STANDARD OF REVIEW</u> .....	7
VI. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	7
A. The Company is permitted to dissociate sales made through the Retail Channel for B&O purposes under either Rule 193 or the Court’s holding in <i>Norton</i> . .....	9
1. The Company is not liable for B&O taxes on sales completed by the Retail Channel because they are dissociated from the instate activities of the Company’s Wholesale Channel under Rule 193.....	9
2. The Company is not liable for B&O taxes on sales completed by the Retail Channel because they are dissociated from the instate activities of the Company’s Wholesale Channel under the rule of law in the <i>Norton</i> decision. ....	16
B. The Company is permitted to dissociate sales made through the Retail Channel for RST purposes under the Commerce Clause of the U.S. Constitution. ....	22
VII. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>B.F. Goodrich v. State</i> , 38 Wn.2d 663, 231 P.2d 325 (1951).....	18
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	passim
<i>In re the Estate of Bracken</i> , 175 Wn.2d 549, 290 P.3d 99 (2012).....	7
<i>Loeffelholz v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 264, 271, 285 P.3d 854 (2012).....	7
<i>McLeod v. J. E. Dilworth Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 327 (1944).....	19, 24
<i>Miller Bros. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 .....	26, 27
<i>National Geographic Society v. California Board of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977).....	passim
<i>Norton Co. v. Dep't of Revenue of Illinois</i> , 340 U.S. 534 (1951).....	passim
<i>Overlake Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of Health</i> , 170 Wn.2d 43 (2010) .....	9
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 540 U.S. 298 (1992) .....	passim
<i>Skamania Cty. v. Woodall</i> , 104 Wn. App. 525, 16 P.3d 701 (2001) .....	10
<b>Agency Decisions</b>	
Determination No. 04-0208, 24 WTD 217 (Aug. 31, 2004)...	10, 11, 15, 17
Determination No. 08-0128 .....	15
<b>Rules</b>	
WAC 458-20-193 (Rule 193) .....	passim
